505517102 06/10/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5563907 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN RYAN	08/01/2014
MARK YORK	07/30/2014
GREGORY PAUL SAVAGE	08/31/2014
ADAM GERHARD MEYER	07/30/2014
KAREN JARVIS	07/30/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CORAL SUNSCREEN PTY LTD	
Street Address:	6 RENDLE STREET	
City:	AITKENVALE, QUEENSLAND	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	4814	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15888631

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)563-4044

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (215) 563-4100

Email: docketclerk@ddhs.com

Correspondent Name: ROBERT C. NETTER JR. PH.D. J.D.

Address Line 1: 1601 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

Total Alliantesia 7		
DATE SIGNED:	06/10/2019	
SIGNATURE:	/Robert C. Netter, Jr./	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: ROBERT C. NETTER, JR., PH.D., J.D.		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5098-P06306US01	

Total Attachments: 7

PATENT REEL: 049421 FRAME: 0903

source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 049421 FRAME: 0904

DEED OF CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT AND ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED is made on this $14^{t/4}$ day of Rugust, 2014.

BETWEEN JOHN RYAN,

Of, Bayview Avenue, Clayton, VICTORIA, 3168, AUSTRALIA (hereinafter referred to as an INVENTOR which expression shall include his heirs, successors and assigns);

AND MARK YORK,

Of, Bayview Avenue, Clayton, VICTORIA, 3168, AUSTRALIA (hereinafter referred to as an INVENTOR which expression shall include his heirs, successors and assigns);

AND GREGORY PAUL SAVAGE,

Of, Bayview Avenue, Clayton, VICTORIA, 3168, AUSTRALIA (hereinafter referred to as an INVENTOR which expression shall include his heirs, successors and assigns):

AND ADAM GERHARD MEYER.

Of, Bayview Avenue, Clayton, VICTORIA, 3168, AUSTRALIA (hereinafter referred to as an INVENTOR which expression shall include his heirs, successors and assigns);

AND KAREN JARVIS.

Of, Bayview Avenue, Clayton, VICTORIA, 3168, AUSTRALIA (hereinafter referred to as an INVENTOR which expression shall include her heirs, successors and assigns);

AND THE COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH

ORGANISATION (CSIRO)

Of, Bayview Avenue, Clayton, VICTORIA, 3168, AUSTRALIA;

Deed of Confirmation of Assignment and Assignment Page 1 of 7

PATENT REEL: 049421 FRAME: 0905

AND LARISSA BRIGHT AUSTRALIA (ABN 31 104 967 437)

Of, 6 Rendle Street, Aitkenvale, QUEENSLAND, 4814, AUSTRALIA;

AND CORAL SUNSCREEN PTY LTD (ACN 137 873 888)

Of, 6 Rendle Street, Aitkenvale, QUEENSLAND, 4814, AUSTRALIA.

BACKGROUND

- 1. CORAL SUNSCREEN PTY LTD is the beneficial owner of an invention entitled "UV ABSORBING COMPOUNDS, COMPOSITIONS COMPRISING SAME AND USES THEREOF" (the INVENTION) as described in an International Patent Application of the same title filed on 15 JULY 2014 (the INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATION) and having the Application No. PCT/AU2014/000721.
- CORAL SUNSCREEN PTY LTD is the applicant in respect of the INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATION for the INVENTION.
- The INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATION claims priority under the Paris
 Convention to Australian Provisional Patent Application No. 2013902607, and
 Australian Provisional Patent Application No. 2014902000 (the BASIC PATENT
 APPLICATIONS).
- 4. CORAL SUNSCREEN PTY LTD is the applicant in respect of each of the BASIC PATENT APPLICATIONS.
- Each of the INVENTORS has made an inventive contribution to the INVENTION described in the INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATION and the BASIC PATENT APPLICATIONS.

CSIRO

6. JOHN RYAN acknowledges that his rights in relation to the INVENTION, the BASIC PATENT APPLICATIONS and the INTERNATIONAL PATENT

Deed of Confirmation of Assignment and Assignment Page 2 of 7 APPLICATION subsist with CSIRO by virtue of his employment, at all material

times, by CSIRO.

7. MARK YORK acknowledges that his rights in relation to the INVENTION, the

BASIC PATENT APPLICATIONS and the INTERNATIONAL PATENT

APPLICATION subsist with CSIRO by virtue of his employment, at all material

times, by CSIRO.

8. GREGORY PAUL SAVAGE acknowledges that his rights in relation to the

INVENTION, the BASIC PATENT APPLICATIONS and the INTERNATIONAL

PATENT APPLICATION subsist with CSIRO by virtue of his employment, at all

material times, by CSIRO.

9. ADAM GERHARD MEYER acknowledges that his rights in relation to the

INVENTION, the BASIC PATENT APPLICATIONS and the INTERNATIONAL

PATENT APPLICATION subsist with CSIRO by virtue of his employment, at all

material times, by CSIRO.

10. KAREN JARVIS acknowledges that her rights in relation to the INVENTION, the

BASIC PATENT APPLICATIONS and the INTERNATIONAL PATENT

APPLICATION subsist with CSIRO by virtue of her employment, at all material

times, by CSIRO.

11. CSIRO acknowledge that its rights in relation to any contribution made by JOHN

RYAN, MARK YORK, GREGORY PAUL SAVAGE, ADAM GERHARD MEYER,

AND KAREN JARVIS to the INVENTION, the BASIC PATENT APPLICATIONS

and the INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATION reside with LARISSA

BRIGHT AUSTRALIA by way of a 'Researcher Placement Agreement' executed

on 16 August 2012 between CSIRO and LARISSA BRIGHT AUSTRALIA.

LARISSA BRIGHT AUSTRALIA

12 LARISSA BRIGHT AUSTRALIA acknowledges that its rights in relation to the

INVENTION, the BASIC PATENT APPLICATIONS and the INTERNATIONAL

Deed of Confirmation of Assignment and Assignment Page 3 of 7 PATENT APPLICATION reside with CORAL SUNSCREEN PTY LTD by way of an arrangement between LARISSA BRIGHT AUSTRALIA and CORAL

SUNSCREEN PTY LTD.

13. To the extent that any rights in relation to the INVENTION, the BASIC PATENT

APPLICATIONS and the INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATION have not

already been assigned from LARISSA BRIGHT AUSTRALIA to CORAL

SUNSCREEN PTY LTD they are hereby assigned by virtue of this deed.

THIS DEED WITNESSES: pursuant to the foregoing and in consideration of the sum of

ten dollars (\$10.00) and for other valuable consideration in hand well and truly paid to

each of CSIRO and LARISSA BRIGHT AUSTRALIA by or on behalf of CORAL

SUNSCREEN PTY LTD, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

it is hereby agreed between the parties as follows:

1. CSIRO hereby confirms assignment to LARISSA BRIGHT AUSTRALIA its entire

right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION, the BASIC PATENT

APPLICATIONS and the INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATION including

the right to claim Convention priority therefrom and any patent granted pursuant

to the said INVENTION in all countries of the world including Australia and the

United States of America.

2. CSIRO hereby undertakes at the expense of CORAL SUNSCREEN PTY LTD to

do all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable for further

assuring the title of CORAL SUNSCREEN PTY LTD to the INVENTION and for

obtaining and securing patent and corresponding protection in all countries of

the world including Australia and the United States of America.

3. LARISSA BRIGHT AUSTRALIA hereby confirms assignment, or to the extent

necessary assigns, to CORAL SUNSCREEN PTY LTD its entire right, title and

interest in and to the INVENTION, the BASIC PATENT APPLICATIONS and the

INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATION including the right to claim

Deed of Confirmation of Assignment and Assignment Page 4 of 7 Convention priority therefrom and any patent granted pursuant to the said INVENTION in all countries of the world including Australia and the United States of America.

4. LARISSA BRIGHT AUSTRALIA hereby undertakes at the expense of CORAL SUNSCREEN PTY LTD to do all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable for further assuring the title of CORAL SUNSCREEN PTY LTD to the INVENTION and for obtaining and securing patent and corresponding protection in all countries of the world including Australia and the United States of America.

5. Each of the INVENTORS hereby undertakes at the expense of CORAL SUNSCREEN PTY LTD to do all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable for further assuring the title of CORAL SUNSCREEN PTY LTD to the INVENTION and for obtaining and securing patent and corresponding protection in all countries of the world including Australia and the United States of America.

This Deed and any amendment hereto may be executed in counterparts and all
of such counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the
same instrument.

<u>IN WITNESS WHEREOF</u> the parties hereto have caused this confirmation of assignment to be executed in a binding manner as follows:-

EXECUTED AS A DEED.

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by)

JOHN RYAN
in the presence of:

JOHN RYAN

JOHN RYAN

Date: /8/20/4

Deed of Confirmation of Assignment and Assignment Page 5 of 7

2022249v1

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by) MARK YORK	
in the presence of:	MARK YORK
Signature of Witness	Date: <u>30/~7//4</u>
ADAM GERHARO MEYER Name of Witness in Full)))
SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by GREGORY PAUL SAVAGE in the presence of:)))) GREGORY PAUL SAVAGE
Signature of Witness	
) Date: <u>3/~&\&~/4</u>)
Name of Witness in Full))
SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by ADAM GERHARD MEYER in the presence of: Signature of Witness Name of Witness in Full))) ADAM GERHARD MÉYER)) Date: 30/07/14)
SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by KAREN JARVIS in the presence of:)))) KAREN ĴARVIS
Signature of Witness	/)) Date: <u>30107/19</u> -
MANA YOLY))
Name of Witness in Full	,

Deed of Confirmation of Assignment and Assignment Page 6 of 7

2022249v1

PATENT REEL: 049421 FRAME: 0910

EXECUTED for and on behalf of CSIRO In the presence of:)	Down SI
Jul Ry)	Name: ANNA JOHNSTON
Signature of Witness Jan Run))) .)	Position: HELLECTUAL PROPERTY MANAGER
Name of Witness in Full)	Date: <u>4机 AugusT2014</u>
EXECUTED by LARISSA BRIGHT AUSTRALIA in accordance with Section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001)	Director: Larissa Bright Date:
EXECUTED by CORAL SUNSCREEN PTY LTD In accordance with Section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001		Director: Larissa Bright

RECORDED: 06/10/2019